## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 30733/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-11-2021 in CRMBA No. 18793/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

NEHA RAI Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

BRAHMA YADAV & ANR. Respondent(s) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.168790/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.168789/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date: 10-01-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today. CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ghanshyam Singh, Adv. Mr. Sonit Sinhmar, Adv. Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that the respondent No.1 committed the murder of the father of the petitioner while on bail.

We put to learned counsel that the respondent No.1 was in custody for three and a half years and thus, what is the progress of trial i.e. whether any witnesses have been examined and if, whether all the independent witnesses have been examined or not.

Learned counsel seems to be unaware of it and thus, requests for one week's time to obtain requisite instructions.

List next Monday i.e. on 17.01.2022.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)